LOS ALAMITOS - March 8, 2026 - Race 8

STAKES Brad Mckinzie Winter Championship S. Grade 1 - Quarter Horse

EQUIBASE

FOR FOUR YEAR OLD"S & UPWARDS, (NO SEX ALLOWANCE) (WEIGHT 126) HORSES WHICH QUALIFIED TO THIS RACE
MUST PASS THE ENTRY BOX IN THE USUAL MANNER. A trophy will be presented to the owner of the winner. THE WINNER

RECEIVES A PRESUMPTIVE INVITATION TO THE 2026 CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS.
Distance: Four Hundred Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Chivalry Sr - 19.067 - July 30, 2011)

Purse: $135,500 Added
Available Money: $135,500

Value of Race: $132,790 1st $56,910, 2nd $23,035, 3rd $16,260, 4th $9,485, 5th $8,130, 6th $6,775, 7th $5,420, 8th $4,065, 9th

$2,710
Wind Speed: 7 Wind Direction: Head
Weather: Clear, 88° Track: Fast

Off at: 9:04 Start: Good for all except 3,5,6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

21Dec25 8LA?
9Nov25 1oLA*
20Dec25 8LAt
15Nov25 °L.s®
20Dec25 8LA®
21Dec25 8LAS
20Dec25 8LA?
20Dec25 "LA®
20Dec25 "LAS
Run-Up: 0 feet

[ee]

Favorite Jesshawk (Arriaga, Martin)
Lethal Cowboy 123 (Escobedo, Edwin)
Kevins Wise Corona (Nicasio, Eduardo)
Holy Pete (Calderon, Francisco)

Edberg Verde (Lopez, Henry)

Show N Tell Cartel (Franco, Cesar)

RIh Fouronthefloor (Cardenas, Christian)
Defending Champ (Lara, Gabriel)
Special Batch (Roman, Jonathan)

O ~NEFENWRAO

Wgt MIE PP

126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126

Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
L

O ~NEFENWDDOO®

Winner: Favorite Jesshawk, Chestnut Colt, by A Mere Felix out of Jess Hawk,

Breeder: Eg High Desert Farms Llc
Owner: EG High Desert Farms LLC
Trainer: Nunez, Jesus

Total WPS Pool: $51,452

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type
8  Favorite Jesshawk 8.40 4.00 3.00 $1.00 Exacta
9  Lethal Cowboy 123 2.80 2.40  $1.00 Trifecta

4 Kevins Wise Corona 3.20  $1.00 Superfecta
$1.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Pick 3
$1.00 Pick 4
$2.00 Pick 6
$2.00 Pick 6

$1.00 Place Pick All

Start Str 1
3Neck
2Neck
1Neck
71 1/2
5Head
61/2

4Neck

WO U NEFE OONWN

9
81/2

by One Sweet Jess. Foaled Mar 26, 2022 in California.

Str
33/4
2Neck
lNeck
71 3/4
5Head
6Neck
4Head
81/2

9

Fin

1Nose
2Neck
3ll2

4Head
5Nose
gNose
71 1/4
81 1/2

9

Winning Numbers

8-9
8-9-4
8-9-4-3
2-8

6-2-8 (3 correct)
4-6-2/4-8 (4 correct)

2-4-4-6-2/4-8 (6 correct)

2-4-4-6-2/4-8 (5 correct)

8 OF 8 (8

correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

3.20
1.30*
4.70
6.80
31.30
15.10
12.30
13.90
40.50

Payoff

10.50
41.00

145.70

9.50

162.80
862.30
23,240.20
415.00

84.50

o]

Holy Pete

OO NEFENWRMO

Pgm Horse Name

Favorite Jesshawk
Lethal Cowboy 123
Kevins Wise Corona

Edberg Verde
Show N Tell Cartel
RIh Fouronthefloor
Defending Champ
Special Batch

Start

0O NFPFON®WD

Strl
31/2
2Neck
1Neck
71 1/2
51

61
43/4
93 1/2

83

Str

31/2

2Neck
1Neck
71 3/4
51 1/4
61 1/2
41 1/4
83 1/2

94

Fin
lNose
oNose
3Neck
43/4
51

61

71

82 1/4
93 3/4

19.718
19.723
19.770
19.874
19.894
19.901
19.907
20.113
20.462

Pool
32,056
28,369
38,771
33,155
42,257

168,848
73,143
0
25,491

92
92
91
88
87
87
87
82
73

TR
Video Race Replay

Comments

wide path,drft,surged
brk out,driftd,missed
alertly, gave way late
small stumble st,mild
lacked needed kick
came in start, evenly
broke in, outfinished
off slow, no threat

in tight early,outrun

Trainers: 8- Nunez, Jesus; 9 - Jungers, Marc; 4 - Jones, Paul; 3 - Stinebaugh, John; 2 - Jones, Paul; 1 - Andrade, Elena; 7 - Gonzales Il, James; 5 -

Willoughby, Scott; 6 - Zamudio, Valentin

Owners: 8- EG High Desert Farms LLC; 9 - Caliche Walls Venture, LLC, Isbell, Alan, Bland, Lance and Barton, Jimmy; 4 - Parsons Ranch; 3 -Zane
Kiehne; 2 -Mauro Eli Zaborowsky; 1 - Francos Ranch and Montiel, Mario Tellez; 7 - Whitaker, Casey and McKell, Michael K.; 5 -Edward C.

Allred; 6 -Jesus Cuevas;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

FAVORITE JESSHAWK wide path early, drifted out 1/8, surged, up. LETHAL COWBOY 123 broke out, drifted in late, lost bob. KEVINS WISE CORONA
away well/broke out, gave way late. HOLY PETE small stumble start, mildly. EDBERG VERDE lacked needed kick. SHOW N TELL CARTEL came in start,
evenly. RLH FOURONTHEFLOOR broke in, outfinished. DEFENDING CHAMP off slow, lugged out, no threat. SPECIAL BATCH in tight early, floated out

late, outrun.

Track Attendance: 743 Handle: $65,465
ITW = intra-state wagering  Handle: $122,904
ISW = inter-state wagering  Handle: $1,053,129

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=LA&CY=USA&DATE=03/08/2026&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=LA&CY=USA&DATE=03/08/2026&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

