



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LOS ALAMITOS - March 8, 2026 - Race 8**

STAKES Brad Mckinzie Winter Championship S. Grade 1 - Quarter Horse  
 FOR FOUR YEAR OLD'S & UPWARDS, (NO SEX ALLOWANCE) (WEIGHT 126) HORSES WHICH QUALIFIED TO THIS RACE  
 MUST PASS THE ENTRY BOX IN THE USUAL MANNER. A trophy will be presented to the owner of the winner. THE WINNER  
 RECEIVES A PRESUMPTIVE INVITATION TO THE 2026 CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS.

**Distance:** Four Hundred Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Chivalry Sr - 19.067 - July 30, 2011)

**Purse:** \$135,500 Added

**Available Money:** \$135,500

**Value of Race:** \$132,790 1st \$56,910, 2nd \$23,035, 3rd \$16,260, 4th \$9,485, 5th \$8,130, 6th \$6,775, 7th \$5,420, 8th \$4,065, 9th \$2,710

**Wind Speed:** 7 **Wind Direction:** Head

**Weather:** Clear, 88° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 9:04 **Start:** Good for all except 3,5,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
21Dec25 <sup>8</sup> LA <sup>2</sup>	8	Favorite Jesshawk (Arriaga, Martin)	126 L b	8	4	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	3.20	19.718	92	wide path, drft, surged
9Nov25 <sup>10</sup> LA <sup>4</sup>	9	Lethal Cowboy 123 (Escobedo, Edwin)	126 L b	9	3	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	1.30*	19.723	92	brk out, driftd, missed
20Dec25 <sup>8</sup> LA <sup>1</sup>	4	Kevins Wise Corona (Nicasio, Eduardo)	126 L b	4	2	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4.70	19.770	91	alertly, gave way late
15Nov25 <sup>9</sup> LS <sup>3</sup>	3	Holy Pete (Calderon, Francisco)	126 L b	3	6	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6.80	19.874	88	small stumble st, mild
20Dec25 <sup>8</sup> LA <sup>3</sup>	2	Edberg Verde (Lopez, Henry)	126 L b	2	1	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	31.30	19.894	87	lacked needed kick
21Dec25 <sup>8</sup> LA <sup>6</sup>	1	Show N Tell Cartel (Franco, Cesar)	126 L b	1	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	6 <sup>Nose</sup>	15.10	19.901	87	came in start, evenly
20Dec25 <sup>8</sup> LA <sup>2</sup>	7	Rlh Fouronthefloor (Cardenas, Christian)	126 L b	7	5	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	12.30	19.907	87	broke in, outfinished
20Dec25 <sup>7</sup> LA <sup>6</sup>	5	Defending Champ (Lara, Gabriel)	126 L b	5	9	9	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	13.90	20.113	82	off slow, no threat
20Dec25 <sup>7</sup> LA <sup>3</sup>	6	Special Batch (Roman, Jonathan)	126 L	6	8	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	9	9	40.50	20.462	73	in tight early, outrun

**Run-Up:** 0 feet

**Winner:** Favorite Jesshawk, Chestnut Colt, by A Mere Felix out of Jess Hawk, by One Sweet Jess. Foaled Mar 26, 2022 in California.

**Breeder:** Eg High Desert Farms Llc

**Owner:** EG High Desert Farms LLC

**Trainer:** Nunez, Jesus

**Total WPS Pool:** \$51,452

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Favorite Jesshawk	8.40	4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	8-9	10.50	32,056
9	Lethal Cowboy 123		2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-9-4	41.00	28,369
4	Kevins Wise Corona			3.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-9-4-3	145.70	38,771
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-8	9.50	33,155
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-2-8 (3 correct)	162.80	42,257
					\$1.00 Pick 4	4-6-2/4-8 (4 correct)	862.30	168,848
					\$2.00 Pick 6	2-4-4-6-2/4-8 (6 correct)	23,240.20	73,143
					\$2.00 Pick 6	2-4-4-6-2/4-8 (5 correct)	415.00	0
					\$1.00 Place Pick All	8 OF 8 (8 correct)	84.50	25,491

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
8	Favorite Jesshawk	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>
9	Lethal Cowboy 123	3	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
4	Kevins Wise Corona	2	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>
3	Holy Pete	6	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>
2	Edberg Verde	1	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>
1	Show N Tell Cartel	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>
7	Rlh Fouronthefloor	5	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>
5	Defending Champ	9	9 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
6	Special Batch	8	8 <sup>3</sup>	9 <sup>4</sup>	9 <sup>3 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 8 - Nunez, Jesus; 9 - Jungers, Marc; 4 - Jones, Paul; 3 - Stinebaugh, John; 2 - Jones, Paul; 1 - Andrade, Elena; 7 - Gonzales II, James; 5 - Willoughby, Scott; 6 - Zamudio, Valentin

**Owners:** 8 - EG High Desert Farms LLC; 9 - Caliche Walls Venture, LLC, Isbell, Alan, Bland, Lance and Barton, Jimmy; 4 - Parsons Ranch; 3 -Zane Kiehne; 2 -Mauro Eli Zaborowsky; 1 - Francos Ranch and Montiel, Mario Tellez; 7 - Whitaker, Casey and McKell, Michael K.; 5 -Edward C. Allred; 6 -Jesus Cuevas;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FAVORITE JESSHAWK wide path early, drifted out 1/8, surged, up. LETHAL COWBOY 123 broke out, drifted in late, lost bob. KEVINS WISE CORONA away well/broke out, gave way late. HOLY PETE small stumble start, mildly. EDBERG VERDE lacked needed kick. SHOW N TELL CARTEL came in start, evenly. RLH FOURONTHEFLOOR broke in, outfinished. DEFENDING CHAMP off slow, lugged out, no threat. SPECIAL BATCH in tight early, floated out late, outrun.

**Track Attendance:** 743 **Handle:** \$65,465  
**ITW = intra-state wagering** **Handle:** \$122,904  
**ISW = inter-state wagering** **Handle:** \$1,053,129